
2009 WASHINGTON STATE SPRING FOOTBALL ROSTER - Alphabetical 
 
NO NAME POS HGT WGT YR EXP HOMETOWN (HS/COLLEGE) 
69 ALFRED, Kenny OL 6-2 300 SR* 3V Gig Harbor, Wash. (Gig Harbor) 
85 ANDERSON, Jeshua WR 6-2 188 JR 2V Woodland Hills, Calif. (Taft) 
78 AYERS, Steven OL 6-4 315 SO* 1V Bellingham, Wash. (Sehome) 
59 BAFFNEY, Kevin LB 6-1 222 FR* SQ Walla Walla, Wash. (DeSales) 
13 BECK, Myron LB 5-11 202 JR* 1V Seattle, Wash. (Ingraham/Glendale College) 
2 BLACKLEDGE, Daniel WR 6-1 182 JR 2V Colorado Springs, Colo. (Palmer) 
46 BLAND, Louis LB 5-10 202 SO 1V Modesto, Calif. (Central Catholic) 
5 BLOCK, Eric S 6-0 196 SO* SQ Bellevue, Wash. (Bellevue) 
68 BRUCE, Mike OL 6-4 304 SO* SQ Spokane, Wash. (Gonzaga Prep) 
83 BUSLACH, Bryce DE 6-4 206 SO* SQ Issaquah, Wash. (Issaquah) 
47 BURKE, Jordan K 6-2 205 FR* SQ Sedona, Ariz. (Sedona Red Rock) 
97 COERPER, Adam DE 6-4 250 FR* SQ Hood River, Ore. (Hood River Valley) 
79 DANAHER, Brian OL 6-3 284 JR* 1V Colfax, Wash. (Colfax) 
30 DANIELS, LeAndre S 6-1 203 FR* SQ San Leandro, Calif. (San Leandro) 
63 ENYEART, Zach OL 6-1 265 JR* 2V Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline) 
67 EPPELE, Joe OL 6-8 306 JR* 2V Vancouver, BC (Vancouver College) 
98 FEAGIN, Jesse DE 6-2 266 SR* 1V Long Beach, Calif. (Jordan/LA Southwest) 
83 FLYNN, Parker WR 6-1 187 FR* TR Spokane Valley, Wash. (West Valley)   
35 FORD, Deon LB 6-1 233 SO* SQ Fontana, Calif. (Rancho Cucamonga) 
8 FORREST, Reid P 6-0 193 JR* 2V Ephrata, Wash. (Ephrata) 
80 FORZANI, Johnny WR 6-1 195 JR* TR Calgary, Alberta (Dr. E.P. Scarlett/Douglass College) 

20 FRANK, Kevin DB 5-11 184 FR* SQ Elk Grove, Calif. (Elk Grove) 
56 FREITAG, Kevin OL 6-3 301 SO* SQ Maple Valley, Wash. (Kennedy) 
56 GARRETT, Joshua LB 6-3 214 FR* SQ Tacoma, Wash. (Curtis) 
41 GEHRING, Aaron TE 6-5 249 JR* 1V Castle Rock, Wash. (Castle Rock) 
32 GILES, Devin DB 6-0 173 SR 2V Tampa, Fla. (Jefferson/Coffeyville College) 
18 GRASU, Nico K 6-0 221 JR 1V Encino, Calif. (Crespi Carmelite/Moorpark CC) 
72 GUERRA, B. J. OL 6-3 311 SO* 1V Moses Lake, Wash. (Moses Lake) 
92 HAMLETT, Casey DE 6-2 239 JR TR Edmonds, Wash. (Edmonds Woodway/W. Washington) 
76 HANNAM, Micah OL 6-4 284 JR* 2V Gig Harbor, Wash. (Peninsula) 
27 HAYWARD, Terrance DB 6-0 187 FR* SQ Carson, Calif. (Culver City) 
26 HICKS Jr., Xavier S 6-0 211 SR* 3V Fullerton, Calif. (Fullerton) 
53 HIGGINS, Hallston LB 5-11 222 JR 2V Magnolia, Texas (MacArthur) 
62 HODGDON, Timothy OL 6-3 285 FR HS Ladera Ranch, Calif. (Tesoro HS) 
43 HOFFMAN-ELLIS, Alex LB 6-1 236 SO* SQ Los Angeles (Hamilton/Moorpark College) 
88 HOUSTON, Anthony WR 6-3 205 JR* 1V San Diego, Calif. (Mission Bay) 
89 HUEMMER, Colin WR 6-3 192 SR* TR Redmond, Wash. (Sierra College) 
23 IVORY, Christopher RB 6-0 225 SR 3V Longview, Texas (Longview) 
25 JOHNSON, Easton WR 5-11 202 JR* 1V Renton, Wash. (Hazen/Feather River CC) 
37 JOHNSON, Randy WR 6-5 222 JR* SQ Tacoma, Wash. (Wilson) 
18 JONES, Brandon DB 5-9 178 JR* SQ Seattle, Wash. (O’Dea/California) 
9 JUSTIN, Tyrone DB 5-11 156 SO* 1V Van Nuys, Calif. (Culver City) 
84 KARSTETTER, Jared WR 6-4 203 SO 1V Spokane, Wash. (Ferris) 
93 KOOYMAN, Kevin DE 6-6 246 SR 3V Maple Valley, Wash. (Tahoma) 
42 KREUTZ, Andrew LB 5-11 208 JR* SQ Marysville, Wash. (Marysville) 
61 LAURENZI, Anthony DT 6-3 290 FR* SQ Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado) 

44 LEDGERWOOD, Mike LB 6-0 224 SO 1V Kennewick, Wash. (River View) 
66 LESUMA, Reed OL 6-4 311 SR* SQ Laie, Hawaii (Fiji/Mt. San Jacinto College) 
5 LEVENSELLER, J.T. QB 6-1 187 SO SQ Pullman, Wash. (Pullman) 
49 LINTZ, Andrei TE 6-5 251 FR* SQ Bellingham, Wash. (Meridian) 
8 LOBBESTAEL, Marshall QB 6-3 206 SO* 1V Oak Harbor, Wash. (Oak Harbor) 
9 LOPINA, Kevin QB 6-3 234 SR* 1V Pleasanton, Calif. (De LA Salle/Kansas St.) 
94 LUAPO, Josh DT 6-0 321 JR* TR Torrance, Calif. (Torrance/LA Harbor College) 

6 MACKAY, Cory DE 6-4 257 FR* SQ Redmond, Wash. (Eastlake) 

48 MARTIN, Remy RB 6-2 225 JR* TR Anchorage, Alaska (West/Westhills JC) 

28 MATTHEWS, Jay S 6-1 207 FR* SQ Lake Oswego, Ore. (Lake Oswego) 
45 MATTINGLY, Andy LB 6-4 255 SR 3V Spokane, Wash. (Mead) 
37 McCARTNEY, Kyle S 6-0 195 FR* SQ Edmonds, Wash. (Edmonds-Woodway ) 
36 McELLRATH, Reid WR 6-5 223 SR* SQ Battle Ground, Wash. (Battle Ground) 
34 MITZ, Logwone RB 6-1 224 SO* 1V Redmond, Wash. (Redmond) 
24 MONTGOMERY, James RB 5-10 202 JR* SQ Rancho Cordova, Calif. (Rancho Cordova/Calif.) 
29 NORRELL, Kevin WR 5-9 199 SO 1V Los Angeles, Calif.  (Long Beach Poly) 
21 NWACHUKWU, Chima S 5-11 201 JR 2V Allen, Texas (Allen) 
10 PELLUM, Romeo DB 5-10 179 JR 2V Long Beach, Calif. (Santa Fe) 
75 PENCER, Tyson OL 6-6 297 FR* SQ Delta, B.C., Canada (Sands Secondary) 
47 PIRTZ, Marshal LB 6-0 244 SO* 1V Boise, Idaho (Centennial) 
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81 PROEN, Nick WR 6-0 193 SO* SQ Spokane, Wash. (Mead) 
57 PRUMMER, Chris OL 6-1 269 JR* 1V Renton, Wash. (Liberty) 
65 REITNOUR, Alex OL 6-5 240 FR HS La Canada, Calif. (St. Francis) 
20 RICHMOND, Marcus RB 6-1 220 JR* 2V Mesa, Ariz. (Dobson) 
28 ROONEY, Patrick K 5-11 202 SR* 1V El Segundo, Calif. (El Camino College) 
73 ROXAS, Andrew OL 6-2 306 JR 2V Sun Valley, Calif. (St. Francis) 
99 SANCHEZ, Jessy DT 6-2 259 JR* SQ Culver City, Calif. (Culver City/West LA Coll.) 
36 SIMMONS, Daniel  DB 5-10 187 FR* SQ Ontario, Calif. (Colony) 
12 SOLOMON, Jeffrey WR 6-0 196 JR* SQ Seattle, Wash. (Ingraham/Eastern Washington) 
60 SPEARS, Michael OL 6-1 256 SO* TR Vancouver, Wash. (Skyview/Western Washington) 
41 SPITZ, Dan DT 6-7 260 FR* SQ Spokane, Wash. (Mead) 
22 STADEN, Chantz RB 5-10 202 SR 1V Campbell, Calif. (Westmont/De Anza College) 
40 STORMO, Skylar TE 6-4 253 FR* SQ Everett, Wash. (Kamiak) 
51 STRIPLING, Jason LB 5-11 225 SR* 1V Tyler, Texas (Robert E. Lee) 
31 TARDY, Dwight RB 5-10 208 SR* 3V Walnut, Calif. (St. Paul) 
71 TATMAN, Zach TE 6-5 245 SR* SQ Salem, Ore. (Sprague/ ) 
54 TENNANT, Sam LB 6-0 217 SR* SQ Pullman, Wash. (Pullman) 
19 THOMAS, Shane DB 5-10 190 JR* SQ Spokane, Wash. (North Central) 
27 THOMETZ, Casey RB 6-0 210 SR* SQ Marysville, Wash. (Marysville-Pilchuck) 
43 THOMPSON, Tony TE 6-2 241 SR* 2V Seattle, Wash. (Ballard) 
94 THOMPSON, Tyler WR 6-3 189 FR* SQ Shafter, Calif. (Shafter) 
33 TOOMER, Tyree S 5-11 194 SO 1V Bellflower, Calif. (St. John Bosco) 
90 TURPIN, Toby DT 6-4 284 JR* 1V Los Alamitos, Calif. (Los Alamitos) 
86 VANDENKOLK, Michael WR 5-11 175 FR* SQ Carlsbad, Calif. (Carlsbad) 
19 WAGNER, Dan QB 6-0 217 SO* SQ Portland, Ore. (Jesuit) 
34 WALKER, Jarred LB 6-3 213 FR* SQ Moses Lake, Wash. (Moses Lake) 
54 WILLIAMS, Zack OL 6-4 293 JR* SQ Pasadena, Calif. (Pasadena/Glendale College) 
3 WILLIS, Michael WR 6-2 219 SR* 3V Tacoma, Wash. (Lincoln) 
95 WOLFGRAMM, Bernard DT 6-3 288 JR* SQ San Mateo, Calif. (San Mateo/Col. of San Mateo) 
   
  
* = Redshirted  
NOTE: Class noted as of 8/1/2009 REVISED: 3/24/09 
   

 

 



2008 WASHINGTON STATE FOOTBALL ROSTER - Numerical 
 
NO NAME POS HGT WGT YR EXP HOMETOWN (HS/COLLEGE) 
2 BLACKLEDGE, Daniel WR 6-1 182 JR 2V Colorado Springs, Colo. (Palmer) 
3 WILLIS, Michael WR 6-2 219 SR* 3V Tacoma, Wash. (Lincoln) 
5 BLOCK, Eric S 6-0 196 SO* SQ Bellevue, Wash. (Bellevue) 
5 LEVENSELLER, J.T. QB 6-1 187 SO SQ Pullman, Wash. (Pullman) 
6 MACKAY, Cory DE 6-4 257 FR* SQ Redmond, Wash. (Eastlake) 
8 FORREST, Reid P 6-0 193 JR* 2V Ephrata, Wash. (Ephrata) 
8 LOBBESTAEL, Marshall QB 6-3 206 SO* 1V Oak Harbor, Wash. (Oak Harbor) 
9 LOPINA, Kevin QB 6-3 234 SR* 1V Pleasanton, Calif. (De LA Salle/Kansas St.) 
9 JUSTIN, Tyrone DB 5-11 156 SO* 1V Van Nuys, Calif. (Culver City) 
10 PELLUM, Romeo DB 5-10 179 JR 2V Long Beach, Calif. (Santa Fe) 
12 SOLOMON, Jeffrey WR 6-0 196 JR* SQ Seattle, Wash. (Ingraham/Eastern Washington) 
13 BECK, Myron LB 5-11 202 JR* 1V Seattle, Wash. (Ingraham/Glendale College) 
18 GRASU, Nico K 6-0 221 JR 1V Encino, Calif. (Crespi Carmelite/Moorpark CC) 
18 JONES, Brandon DB 5-9 178 JR* SQ Seattle, Wash. (O’Dea/California) 
19 WAGNER, Dan QB 6-0 217 SO* SQ Portland, Ore. (Jesuit) 
19 THOMAS, Shane DB 5-10 190 JR* SQ Spokane, Wash. (North Central) 
20 RICHMOND, Marcus RB 6-1 220 JR* 2V Mesa, Ariz. (Dobson) 
20 FRANK, Kevin DB 5-11 184 FR* SQ Elk Grove, Calif. (Elk Grove) 
21 NWACHUKWU, Chima S 5-11 201 JR 2V Allen, Texas (Allen) 
22 STADEN, Chantz RB 5-10 202 SR 1V Campbell, Calif. (Westmont/De Anza College) 
23 IVORY, Christopher RB 6-0 225 SR 3V Longview, Texas (Longview) 
24 MONTGOMERY, James RB 5-10 202 JR* SQ Rancho Cordova, Calif. (Rancho Cordova/Calif.) 
25 JOHNSON, Easton WR 5-11 202 JR* 1V Renton, Wash. (Hazen/Feather River CC) 
26 HICKS Jr., Xavier S 6-0 211 SR* 3V Fullerton, Calif. (Fullerton) 
27 HAYWARD, Terrance DB 6-0 187 FR* SQ Carson, Calif. (Culver City) 
27 THOMETZ, Casey RB 6-0 210 SR* SQ Marysville, Wash. (Marysville-Pilchuck) 
28 ROONEY, Patrick K 5-11 202 SR* 1V El Segundo, Calif. (El Camino College) 
28 MATTHEWS, Jay S 6-1 207 FR* SQ Lake Oswego, Ore. (Lake Oswego) 
29 NORRELL, Kevin WR 5-9 199 SO 1V Los Angeles, Calif.  (Long Beach Poly) 
30 DANIELS, LeAndre S 6-1 203 FR* SQ San Leandro, Calif. (San Leandro) 
31 TARDY, Dwight RB 5-10 208 SR* 3V Walnut, Calif. (St. Paul) 
32 GILES, Devin DB 6-0 173 SR 2V Tampa, Fla. (Jefferson/Coffeyville College) 
33 TOOMER, Tyree S 5-11 194 SO 1V Bellflower, Calif. (St. John Bosco) 
34 MITZ, Logwone RB 6-1 224 SO* 1V Redmond, Wash. (Redmond) 
34 WALKER, Jarred LB 6-3 213 FR* SQ Moses Lake, Wash. (Moses Lake) 
35 FORD, Deon LB 6-1 233 SO* SQ Fontana, Calif. (Rancho Cucamonga) 
36 SIMMONS, Daniel  DB 5-10 187 FR* SQ Ontario, Calif. (Colony) 
36 McELLRATH, Reid WR 6-5 223 SR* SQ Battle Ground, Wash. (Battle Ground) 
37 McCARTNEY, Kyle S 6-0 195 FR* SQ Edmonds, Wash. (Edmonds-Woodway ) 
37 JOHNSON, Randy WR 6-5 222 JR* SQ Tacoma, Wash. (Wilson) 
40 STORMO, Skylar TE 6-4 253 FR* SQ Everett, Wash. (Kamiak) 
41 GEHRING, Aaron TE 6-5 249 JR* 1V Castle Rock, Wash. (Castle Rock) 
41 SPITZ, Dan DT 6-7 260 FR* SQ Spokane, Wash. (Mead) 
42 KREUTZ, Andrew LB 5-11 208 JR* SQ Marysville, Wash. (Marysville) 
43 HOFFMAN-ELLIS, Alex LB 6-1 236 SO* SQ Los Angeles (Hamilton/Moorpark College) 
43 THOMPSON, Tony TE 6-2 241 SR* 2V Seattle, Wash. (Ballard) 
44 LEDGERWOOD, Mike LB 6-0 224 SO 1V Kennewick, Wash. (River View) 
45 MATTINGLY, Andy LB 6-4 255 SR 3V Spokane, Wash. (Mead) 
46 BLAND, Louis LB 5-10 202 SO 1V Modesto, Calif. (Central Catholic) 
47 PIRTZ, Marshal LB 6-0 244 SO* 1V Boise, Idaho (Centennial) 
47 BURKE, Jordan K 6-2 205 FR* SQ Sedona, Ariz. (Sedona Red Rock) 
48 MARTIN, Remy RB 6-2 225 JR* TR Anchorage, Alaska (West/Westhills JC) 

49 LINTZ, Andrei TE 6-5 251 FR* SQ Bellingham, Wash. (Meridian) 
51 STRIPLING, Jason LB 5-11 225 SR* 1V Tyler, Texas (Robert E. Lee) 
53 HIGGINS, Hallston LB 5-11 222 JR 2V Magnolia, Texas (MacArthur) 
54 WILLIAMS, Zack OL 6-4 293 JR* SQ Pasadena, Calif. (Pasadena/Glendale College) 
54 TENNANT, Sam LB 6-0 217 SR* SQ Pullman, Wash. (Pullman) 
56 FREITAG, Kevin OL 6-3 301 SO* SQ Maple Valley, Wash. (Kennedy) 
56 GARRETT, Joshua LB 6-3 214 FR* SQ Tacoma, Wash. (Curtis) 
57 PRUMMER, Chris OL 6-1 269 JR* 1V Renton, Wash. (Liberty) 
59 BAFFNEY, Kevin LB 6-1 222 FR* SQ Walla Walla, Wash. (DeSales) 
60 SPEARS, Michael OL 6-1 256 SO* TR Vancouver, Wash. (Skyview/Western Washington) 
61 LAURENZI, Anthony DT 6-3 290 FR* SQ Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado) 

62 HODGDON, Timothy OL 6-3 285 FR HS Ladera Ranch, Calif. (Tesoro HS) 
63 ENYEART, Zach OL 6-1 265 JR* 2V Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline) 
65 REITNOUR, Alex OL 6-5 240 FR HS La Canada, Calif. (St. Francis) 
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66 LESUMA, Reed OL 6-4 311 SR* SQ Laie, Hawaii (Fiji/Mt. San Jacinto College) 
67 EPPELE, Joe OL 6-8 306 JR* 2V Vancouver, BC (Vancouver College) 
68 BRUCE, Mike OL 6-4 304 SO* SQ Spokane, Wash. (Gonzaga Prep) 
69 ALFRED, Kenny OL 6-2 300 SR* 3V Gig Harbor, Wash. (Gig Harbor) 
71 TATMAN, Zach TE 6-5 245 SR* SQ Salem, Ore. (Sprague/ ) 
72 GUERRA, B. J. OL 6-3 311 SO* 1V Moses Lake, Wash. (Moses Lake) 
73 ROXAS, Andrew OL 6-2 306 JR 2V Sun Valley, Calif. (St. Francis) 
75 PENCER, Tyson OL 6-6 297 FR* SQ Delta, B.C., Canada (Sands Secondary) 
76 HANNAM, Micah OL 6-4 284 JR* 2V Gig Harbor, Wash. (Peninsula) 
78 AYERS, Steven OL 6-4 315 SO* 1V Bellingham, Wash. (Sehome) 
79 DANAHER, Brian OL 6-3 284 JR* 1V Colfax, Wash. (Colfax) 
80 FORZANI, Johnny WR 6-1 195 JR* TR Calgary, Alberta (Dr. E.P. Scarlett/Douglass College) 
81 PROEN, Nick WR 6-0 193 FR* SQ Spokane, Wash. (Central Washington) 
83 FLYNN, Parker WR 6-1 187 FR* TR Spokane Valley, Wash. (West Valley)   
83 BUSLACH, Bryce DE 6-4 206 SO* SQ Issaquah, Wash. (Issaquah) 
84 KARSTETTER, Jared WR 6-4 203 SO 1V Spokane, Wash. (Ferris) 
85 ANDERSON, Jeshua WR 6-2 188 JR 2V Woodland Hills, Calif. (Taft) 
86 VANDENKOLK, Michael WR 5-11 175 FR* SQ Carlsbad, Calif. (Carlsbad) 
88 HOUSTON, Anthony WR 6-3 205 JR* 1V San Diego, Calif. (Mission Bay) 
89 HUEMMER, Colin WR 6-3 192 SR* TR Redmond, Wash. (Sierra College) 
90 TURPIN, Toby DT 6-4 284 JR* 1V Los Alamitos, Calif. (Los Alamitos) 
92 HAMLETT, Casey DE 6-2 239 JR TR Edmonds, Wash. (Edmonds Woodway/W. Washington) 
93 KOOYMAN, Kevin DE 6-6 246 SR 3V Maple Valley, Wash. (Tahoma) 
94 LUAPO, Josh DT 6-0 321 JR* TR Torrance, Calif. (Torrance/LA Harbor College) 
94 THOMPSON, Tyler WR 6-3 189 FR* SQ Shafter, Calif. (Shafter) 
95 WOLFGRAMM, Bernard DT 6-3 288 JR* SQ San Mateo, Calif. (San Mateo/Col. of San Mateo) 
97 COERPER, Adam DE 6-4 250 FR* SQ Hood River, Ore. (Hood River Valley) 
98 FEAGIN, Jesse DE 6-2 266 SR* 1V Long Beach, Calif. (Jordan/LA Southwest) 
99 SANCHEZ, Jessy DT 6-2 259 JR* SQ Culver City, Calif. (Culver City/West LA Coll.) 
    
* = Redshirted   
NOTE: Age and Class noted as of 8/1/2008 REVISED: 3/24/09 
    


